Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Harsh Kumar, (M-9464368670) # CEN 360, Kapila Street, Shibu Maal Chowk, Khanna-141401

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o DC/Chairman, Fee Regulatory Committee Body, Sri Fatehgarh Sahib First Appellate Authority,

O/o DC/Chairman, Fee Regulatory Committee Body, Sri Fatehgarh Sahib

.....Respondent

AC No. 817 of 2021 (Through CISCO-Webex)

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh Harsh Kumar, the Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Smt. Gurpreet Kaur, Dy DEO (98140-30627)

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 31.08.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 08.02.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 26.05.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. The Respondent Smt. Gurpreet Kaur states that the information, as available, in their official record has been provided to the Appellant.
- 4. The Appellant states that the information provided to him is not complete and he is not satisfied with it.
- 5. Today all the points relating to the RTI of the Appellant has been discussed between both the parties. Accordingly, the Respondent-PIO is directed to provide complete information to the Appellant within 10 days.
- 6. To come up for further hearings **on 07.07.2021 at 11.00 AM** through **CISCO-Webex (Video-Conferencing application)** at 11:00AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 1582069360)

Sd/-

Dated: 26.05.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Harjinder Singh, (M-9781161004)	
S/o Sh Parkash Singh, R/o Village Pamaur,	
Tehsil Bassi Pathana, Distt Fatehgarh Sahib	Complainant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o DC, Fatehgarh Sahib	Respondent

CC No. 174 of 2021 (Through CISCO-Webex)

Present: (i) None for the Complainant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Jaswant Singh, Panchayat Secy (98761-93070)

ORDER

Dated: 26.05.2021

- 1. The RTI application is dated 03.09.2020 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 03.01.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 26.05.2021.
- 3. The Complainant Sh. Harjinder Singh is not present today.
- 4. The Respondent Sh. Jaswant Singh states that the information has already been sent to the Appellant by post.
- 5. This is the first date of hearing and the complainant is absent today. Hence, an opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 6. To come up for further hearings **on 07.07.2021 at 11.00 AM** through **CISCO-Webex (Video-Conferencing application)** at 11:00AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 1582069360)

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



.....Appellant

Sh V Kumar (President) MACC, (M-9041664114) Movement against Corruption & Crime, 450, Sector 3C, Post office Road, Mandi Gobindgarh-147301

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o DC, Fatehgarh Sahib

First Appellate Authority, O/o DC, Fatehgarh Sahib

Registered post: 2) Public Information Officer,

O/o SDM, Amloh

.....Respondent

AC No. 765 of 2021 (Through CISCO-Webex)

Present: (i) Sh V Kumar, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Sarwan Kumar, Sr Asstt. O/o SDM, Amloh (90564-

56576)

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 01.07.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 02.02.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 26.05.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. Sh Sarwan Singh-Sr Asstt –the respondent appearing on behalf of PIO O/o SDM, Amloh states that the RTI of the Appellant has been transferred to their office by the PIO O/o DC, Fatehgarh Sahib. He further states that the information, as available, in their official record has been provided to the Appellant.
- 4. The Appellant Sh. V Kumar states that the information pertaining to point no.1 and 2 has been provided to him, whereas the remaining information has not been provided to him till date.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the Respondent-PIO has transferred the RTI application of the Appellant to the PIO O/o SDM, Amloh. However, the information provided to the Appellant is not complete. Therefore, I

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 765 of 2021

order that PIO 0/o SDM, Amloh be impleaded as Respondent no.2 Further, both the PIO's are directed to be present on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete information .

6. To come up for further hearings on 07.07.2021 at 11.00 AM through **CISCO-Webex (Video-Conferencing application)** at 11:00AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 1582069360)

Sd/-

Dated: 26.05.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

.Vs

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Ved Parkash Sharma (M-7307017201) S/o Sh Jagdish Prashad Sharma, #903, Dashmesh Nagar, Naya Gaon, Mohali

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Nagar Council, Naya Gaon, Distt Mohali

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt Bodies, Patiala

.....Respondent

AC No. 877 of 2021 (Through CISCO-Webex)

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 08.10.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 09.02.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 26.05.2021.
- 3. Today both the parties are not present. However, the Respondent has filed their reply vide Commission diary no. 10496 dated 13.05.2021. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. This is the first date of hearing and both the parties are not present today. Hence, an opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 5. To come up for further hearings on 07.07.2021 at 11.00 AM through **CISCO-Webex** (Video-Conferencing application) at 11:00AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 1582069360) sd/-

Dated: 26.05.2021

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Iqbal Singh Rasulpur, (M-88722-00515)	
VPO Rasulpur, Tehsil Jagraon, Distt Ludhiana-142035	Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Addl. Chief Secretary, Home affairs and Justice Department (Home-3Branch), Pb Pb Civil Secretariate, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Addl. Chief Secretary, Home affairs and Justice Department (Home-3Branch), Pb Pb Civil Secretariate, Chandigarh

...Respondent

AC No. 773 of 2021 (Through CISCO-Webex)

Present: (i) Sh Iqbal Singh Rasulpur, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Shamsheer Singh, Sr Asstt.(84370-31391)

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 26.10.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 03.02.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 26.05.2021.
- 3. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him so far.
- 4. The Respondent files his reply as under:-
- 2. ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਅੰਕਿਤ ਮਾਮਲੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਤੀਬੇਨਤੀ ਮਿਤੀ 26.10.2020 ਰਾਹੀ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ:8/14/19-3ਗ3/1460 ਮਿਤੀ 18.03.2019 ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਫਾਈਲ ਦੀ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਸ਼ਨ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਲੋੜੀਦਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਮੁਹਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਸੀ। ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ:5/37/20-3ਗ3/403 ਮਿਤੀ 03.02.2021 (ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ) ਰਾਹੀ ਮਿਤੀ 22.02.2021 ਨੂੰ 12.30 ਵਜੇ ਮਿਸਲ ਦੀ Inspecton ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਬੁਲਾਇਆ ਗਿਆ ਅਤੇ ਉਸਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮਿਸਲ ਦੇ ਉਕਤ ਪੱਤਰ ਮਿਤੀ 18.3.2019 ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜਾਂ ਦੀ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਸਨ ਕਰਾਈ ਗਈ। ਸਬੰਧਤ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ ਤੀਜੀ ਧਿਰ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਹੋਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੀ 5/37/2020-3ਗ3/763 ਮਿਤੀ 1-3-21 ਅਤੇ ਪੱ.ਨੰ:5/37/2020-3ਗ3/762 ਮਿਤੀ 01.03.2021 (ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਨੱਥੀ) ਰਾਹੀਂ ਤੀਜਾ ਧਿਰਾਂ ਤੋਂ ਸਹਿਮਤੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ। ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਵੀ ਈਮੇਲ ਰਾਹੀ ਨੰ:5/37/2020-3ਗ3/761 ਮਿਤੀ 1.3.2021 (ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ) ਰਾਹੀਂ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਸ਼ਨ ਕੀਤੇ ਪੱਤਰਾਂ ਵਿਚੋਂ ਜੇਕਰ ਕੋਈ ਪੱਤਰ ਲੋੜੀਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਤਾਂ ਦੱਸਣ ਲਈ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਪ੍ਰੰਤੂ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਅਜੇ ਤੱਕ ਕੋਈ ਪੱਤਰ/ਜਵਾਬ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਇਆ। (ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ)

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Dated: 26.05.2021



AC No. 773 of 2021

- 5. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the Appellant is directed to visit the office of Respondent on any *working day with prior appointment* and inspect the relevant records. Further, the Respondent-PIO is directed not to provide any third-party information. The respondent is also directed to file his point-wise specific reply within ten days.
- 6. To come up for further hearings on 07.07.2021 through **CISCO-Webex (Video-Conferencing application)** at 11:00AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100

